CODY fo Orig. and Copy to Executive Director RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. T-11035

EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION

DATE: Nay 7, 1986

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

> SUBJECT: Dial-N-Save Corp. Order authorizing deviations from General Order No. 96-A. Resolution No. T-11035.

WHEREAS: DIAL-N-SAVE CORP., by Advice Letter No. 2 filed, April 18, 1986, requests authority under Section 490 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate on an ongoing basis from the requirements of General Order No. 96-A in the following manner:

To deviate from the pagination requirements set forth in paragraph II.C.(1)(b) which requires consecutive sheet numbering and prohibits the reuse of sheet numbers; and

To deviate from the requirements set forth in paragraph II.C.(4) that "a separate sheet or series of sheets should be used for each rule".

Dial-N-Save Corp. requests the deviations on the basis that the resulting tariff schedules are easier to understand and less cumbersome to use. The sheet numbering scheme proposed by Dial-N-Save Corp. is similar to the number schemes currently utilized by Pacific Bell, General Telephone and Continental Telephone. Dial-N-Save Corp. believes the public interest is not served by the extravagant use of paper necessary to file one rule per tariff sheet when several rules can be posted clearly on a single sheet because the procedures of small resellers are fairly simple.

The deviations requested by Dial-N-Save Corp. are found to be justified. therefore good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) Authority is granted to make effective the above deviations by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. T-11035.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on May 7, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

DONALD VIAL President VICTOR CALVO PRISCILLA C. GREW FREDERICK R. DUDA STANLEY W. HULETT Commissioners

Howard A. Sarason

Acting Executive Director